
Altimmune Announces Second Quarter 2024 Financial Results and Provides a Business Update

August 8, 2024 at 7:00 AM EDT

Recent presentations at major medical meetings provide further support for the differentiated profile of pemvidutide in obesity and metabolic
dysfunction-associated steatohepatitis (MASH)

Enrollment progressing in Phase 2b IMPACT trial of pemvidutide in MASH with topline data expected in Q1 2025

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $164.9 million on June 30, 2024

Webcast to be held today, August 8, 2024, at 8:30 am ET

GAITHERSBURG, Md., Aug. 08, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Altimmune, Inc. (Nasdaq: ALT), a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company, today
announced financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024, and provided a business update.

“During the second quarter, we continued to highlight the scientific evidence supporting the robust therapeutic potential of pemvidutide in metabolic
diseases,” said Vipin K. Garg, Ph.D., President and Chief Executive Officer of Altimmune. “The data presented at the European Association for the
Study of the Liver (EASL) meeting highlighted the disease-modifying potential of pemvidutide in MASH and reinforces our confidence in achieving
success on the MASH resolution and fibrosis improvement endpoints of our Phase 2b IMPACT trial. We also delivered two podium presentations at

the American Diabetes Association (ADA) 84th  Scientific  Sessions that  highlighted the robust  reductions in  body weight  and serum lipids  with
pemvidutide treatment. In addition, we presented data demonstrating class-leading preservation of lean mass among incretin agents, an increasingly
important consideration in the treatment of obesity. These data further exemplify the differentiation and broad utility we believe pemvidutide will bring to
the rapidly evolving obesity marketplace. We continue to make progress toward expanding the development of pemvidutide in up to three additional
indications where its dual GLP-1/glucagon agonism could provide benefit over currently available agents. In parallel with these efforts, our discussions
with potential strategic partners continue to progress. We look forward to sharing further updates on each of these initiatives.”

Recent Highlights and Anticipated Milestones:

Obesity:

On June 22 and 23, the Company presented data from its Phase 2 MOMENTUM obesity trial at the American Diabetes

Association’s (ADA) 84 th Annual Scientific Sessions
At 48 weeks of treatment, subjects receiving pemvidutide achieved weight loss of up to 15.6% with weight loss
continuing at the end of treatment.
A full analysis of body composition data showed class-leading lean mass preservation among incretin agents with
only 21.9% of weight loss attributable to lean mass and 78.1% attributable to fat.
Treatment with pemvidutide also resulted in robust reductions of triglycerides (55.8%), total cholesterol (20.0%) and
LDL cholesterol (17.4%) in subjects with elevated baseline lipids on the 2.4mg dose.
In  addition,  data  from  the  Phase  1  first-in-human  trial  of  pemvidutide  demonstrated  robust  reductions  in
pro-inflammatory lipids associated with atherogenesis and cardiovascular risk.

End-of-Phase 2 meeting with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) expected to take place in late Q3 2024
The Company is seeking agreement from the Agency on the Phase 3 trial design and study endpoints that highlight
the differentiation of pemvidutide in the treatment of obesity, including its ability to reduce serum lipids and liver fat
content (LFC) and its class-leading preservation of lean mass among incretin agents.

Metabolic Dysfunction-Associated Steatohepatitis (MASH):

On June 5, Altimmune presented data at the EASL International Liver Congress™ 2024, supporting the disease-modifying
potential and differentiated therapeutic profile of pemvidutide in MASH

An analysis of data in our Phase 1 trial of metabolic-associated steatotic liver disease (MASLD) demonstrated that
higher proportions of subjects receiving pemvidutide achieved FibroScan-aspartate aminotransferase (FAST) score,
MRI-PDFF and alanine aminotransferase (ALT) responses than subjects receiving placebo, suggesting significant
rates of MASH resolution and fibrosis improvement may be achieved in the IMPACT Phase 2b MASH trial.
A quantitative systems pharmacology (QSP) computational model predicted that GLP-1/glucagon dual agonism of
pemvidutide would have more potent effects on MASH resolution and fibrosis improvement than GLP-1 therapy
alone and that both endpoints would be achieved within the 24-week efficacy readout of the IMPACT trial.
Lipidomic profiling showed significant reductions in serum lipids associated with cardiovascular disease, reinforcing
our belief in the disease-modifying potential of pemvidutide on MASH-associated cardiovascular co-morbidities.

On July 25, data from the previously reported 12-week clinical trial of pemvidutide in MASLD was published in the Journal
of Hepatology

The Phase 1 trial, which enrolled 94 subjects, evaluated three doses of pemvidutide versus placebo administered
once weekly for 12 weeks.

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=oSmlfhp4-ka6Msdj-txK86kPsweF9qQSBP8nXOy_WrjBmSQD0aErmbXGOAtcLXNTWN0ghmxs5QqtQjPQ2k2vzg==
https://www.journal-of-hepatology.eu/article/S0168-8278(24)02362-6/fulltext


Pemvidutide-treated subjects achieved up to 68.5% relative reduction in LFC, an important predictor of  MASH
resolution  and  fibrosis  improvement,  compared  to  4.4%  in  subjects  receiving  placebo,  with  up  to  55.6%  of
pemvidutide-treated subjects achieving LFC normalization.
LFC changes were accompanied by significant improvements in body weight and non-invasive markers of liver
inflammation.
The adverse event discontinuation rate was only 2.9% in subjects receiving pemvidutide with no severe or serious
adverse events reported.

The Company continues to advance IMPACT, its biopsy-driven Phase 2b trial of pemvidutide in MASH
The trial  expects to enroll  approximately 190 subjects with and without  type 2 diabetes (T2D),  randomized to
receive 1.2mg or 1.8mg of pemvidutide or placebo.
The primary efficacy measures are MASH resolution or fibrosis improvement at Week 24.
The biopsy readout at Week 24 represents the earliest time point of any incretin-based MASH clinical trial.

Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

Altimmune had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments totaling $164.9 million on June 30, 2024.
Research and development expenses were $21.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $13.3
million in the same period in 2023. The expenses for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, included $13.8 million in direct
costs related to development activities for pemvidutide and $1.0 million in direct costs related to winddown and closing of
our HepTcell program as announced on March 27, 2024.
General and administrative expenses were $5.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $4.8
million in the same period in 2023. The increase was primarily due to a $1.0 million increase in stock compensation
expense caused by modifications of stock awards.
Interest income for the three months ended June 30, 2024, was $2.2 million as compared to $1.8 million in the same
period in 2023, primarily due to an increase in interest income earned on cash equivalents and short-term investments.
Net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2024, was $24.6 million, or $0.35 net loss per share, compared to a net loss
of $16.1 million, or $0.32 net loss per share, in the same period in 2023.

Conference Call Information:
     
Date:   Thursday, August 8, 2024
Time:    8:30 am Eastern Time
Webcast:   To listen, the conference call will be webcast live on Altimmune’s Investor Relations

website at https://ir.altimmune.com/investors.
Dial-in:   To participate or dial-in, register here to receive the dial-in numbers and unique PIN to

access the call.
 

Following the conclusion of  the call,  the webcast  will  be available for  replay on the Investor  Relations (IR)  page of  the Company’s website  at
www.altimmune.com. The Company has used,  and intends to continue to use,  the IR portion of  its  website  as a means of  disclosing material
non-public information and for complying with disclosure obligations under Regulation FD.

About Pemvidutide
Pemvidutide is a novel, investigational, peptide-based GLP-1/glucagon dual receptor agonist in development for the treatment of obesity and MASH.
Activation of the GLP-1 and glucagon receptors is believed to mimic the complementary effects of diet and exercise on weight loss, with GLP-1
suppressing appetite and glucagon increasing energy expenditure. Glucagon is also recognized as having direct effects on hepatic fat metabolism,
which is believed to lead to rapid reductions in levels of liver fat and serum lipids. In clinical trials to date, once-weekly pemvidutide has demonstrated
compelling weight loss, robust reductions in triglycerides, LDL cholesterol, liver fat content and blood pressure. The U.S. FDA has granted Fast Track
designation to pemvidutide for the treatment of MASH. Pemvidutide recently completed the MOMENTUM Phase 2 obesity trial and is being studied in
the ongoing IMPACT Phase 2b MASH trial.

About Altimmune
Altimmune  is  a  clinical-stage  biopharmaceutical  company  focused  on  developing  innovative  next-generation  peptide-based  therapeutics.  The
Company is developing pemvidutide, a GLP-1/glucagon dual receptor agonist for the treatment of obesity and MASH. For more information, please
visit www.altimmune.com.

Follow @Altimmune, Inc. on LinkedIn
Follow @AltimmuneInc on Twitter

Forward-Looking Statement
Any statements made in this press release relating to future financial or business performance, conditions, plans, prospects, trends, or strategies and
other financial and business matters, including without limitation, the timing of key milestones for our clinical assets, and the prospects for the utility of,
regulatory approval, commercializing or selling any product or drug candidates, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In addition, when or if used in this press release, the words “may,” “could,” “should,” “anticipate,” “believe,”
“estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” “predict” and similar expressions and their variants, as they relate to Altimmune, Inc. may identify forward-looking
statements. The Company cautions that these forward-looking statements are subject to numerous assumptions, risks, and uncertainties, which
change over time. Important factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the results discussed in the forward looking statements or

https://ir.altimmune.com/investors
https://register.vevent.com/register/BI27330bf4336d4b62bf520b7bee548c6b
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=SfcmrCW2rnSXfuUp9uPZkhdxmZLSjyHWBDwdULI4eQ7TgP6UXlNw1mGpPRU7G8Bdkvj4PYoSrWH8_7kQ6xjjzGQfln96N6_TsnGzgIATpPw=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=SfcmrCW2rnSXfuUp9uPZkoRAYN0_oBmNJiezE5MxpqSqL13_MlF-TnFYb3XgozH51ktr3tUE35nxw6kT7vIjylkXvgio19N_VmwCNxvr5to=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=ERGCFpavU8TbRmf4Ad8CnMbykJzFjidJRKZkugEpjtgSrEMNYMCk7pnppDEJZYuvW40IOWzyGdbpdRtqLqnL4REc0eZP4vWlKYVOClZTsV0=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=WmgI5WyCDzd8-SzbjdQY1EXW2F2c_AAN32MMa8JDaiavOxhSflf9Cv0LbDVPgvcjX9Xq6vAV9tlqUygPrRn-lw==


historical  experience  include  risks  and  uncertainties,  including  risks  relating  to:  delays  in  regulatory  review,  manufacturing  and  supply  chain
interruptions, access to clinical sites, enrollment, adverse effects on healthcare systems and disruption of the global economy; the reliability of the
results of studies relating to human safety and possible adverse effects resulting from the administration of the Company’s product candidates; the
Company’s ability to manufacture clinical trial materials on the timelines anticipated; and the success of future product advancements, including the
success of future clinical trials. Further information on the factors and risks that could affect the Company's business, financial conditions and results of
operations are contained in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including under the heading “Risk Factors” in
the Company’s most recent annual report on Form 10-K and our other filings with the SEC, which are available at www.sec.gov.
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ALTIMMUNE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per-share amounts)
             

   
June 30,

2024   
December 31,

2023

    (Unaudited)      
ASSETS            
Current assets:            

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 57,128    $ 135,117 

Restricted cash     41      41 

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash     57,169      135,158 
Short-term investments     107,780      62,698 
Accounts and other receivables     424      1,111 
Income tax and R&D incentive receivables     2,588      3,742 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets     3,225      6,917 

Total current assets     171,186      209,626 
Property and equipment, net     483      651 

Other assets     1,677      363 

Total assets   $ 173,346    $ 210,640 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY            
Current liabilities:            

Accounts payable   $ 2,688    $ 2,070 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     12,467      10,073 

Total current liabilities     15,155      12,143 

Other noncurrent liabilities     5,660      4,398 

Total liabilities     20,815      16,541 

Commitments and contingencies            
Stockholders’ equity:            

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 71,046,267 and
70,677,400 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively     7      7 
Additional paid-in capital     673,081      665,427 
Accumulated deficit     (515,365)     (466,331)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net     (5,192)     (5,004)

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=gz6PrKzSKsQmdw6TZc79n6pBAjMgt3dOUidntLLAw6gBrdedTU_rndLsb0SNqlIZlJV753apwe3qi9rALSfeaA==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=awEGnMunyVuTUGRsIn3tD11JSTG5LS7GAfGqFrhUgAv9U9eHTtsl1fwasxDSg0ZXbVAFv37m8G1Ow3ysuMEZ1w==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=ng3Y25t1NUkdPwR6I-uFW01URpE4oOxMLF66FrUvt2UYZt3FSwprpbdCujX-8iHRDVd1Jy-ihFAanj0rsr7e5m2zfMq3hioQSmDZPnRVMT0=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=U3hG1aPrZJ_0_XwmilMlvAfPKvWeScBiNbT8oWSA9HE6xPk-GHl_2N4-VevAYjaZL1xArXWCWriOeCoHoWXi7zGfH1du-xElrs1nAyAnbqI=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=5O2wiFw139ylRwkafC14790liZ8VxXDSVlSfjPTyEXvFMCWj3dAHVifdsD9y6jiA_I_q-JNDqfAf698rtph002XqmynRjhwUu41d3u1VVGPO52g02NvZ-WmqV-FDxPya


Total stockholders’ equity     152,531      194,099 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 173,346    $ 210,640 
 

ALTIMMUNE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(In thousands, except share and per-share amounts)
                         

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,   
Six Months Ended

June 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023  

Revenues   $ 5    $ 6    $ 10    $ 27 
Operating expenses:                        

Research and development     21,155      13,253      42,642      30,502 

General and administrative     5,595      4,760      10,907      9,291 

Total operating expenses     26,750      18,013      53,549      39,793 

Loss from operations     (26,745)     (18,007)     (53,539)     (39,766)
Other income (expense):                        

Interest expense     (1)     (2)     (2)     (4)
Interest income     2,182      1,835      4,595      3,503 

Other income (expense), net     (76)     113      (88)     132 

Total other income (expense), net     2,105      1,946      4,505      3,631 

Net loss     (24,640)     (16,061)     (49,034)     (36,135)
Other comprehensive income — unrealized (loss) gain on
short-term investments     (31)     (79)     (188)     47 

Comprehensive loss   $ (24,671)   $ (16,140)   $ (49,222)   $ (36,088)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.35)   $ (0.32)   $ (0.69)   $ (0.72)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and
diluted     70,924,371      50,691,558      70,863,042      50,410,184 

Source: Altimmune, Inc

https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/362fbdfa-dc07-456c-9908-9e042540158a

